
+e 98 /3/2-

(O-2025-109)

(COR. COPY)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

214

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE 

MAY 2

2 

2025

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH

PLATT/WHITELAW ARCHITECTS, INC. (H197088) TO

PROVIDE AS-NEEDED ARCHITECTURAL

DESIGNSERVICES.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

A. On May 1,2020, the City and Platt/Whitelaw Architects, Inc. (Consultant)

entered into a five-year Professional Services Agreement (Agreement) in an amount not to

exceed $2,500,000, for as-needed architectural design services. Four tasks are currently under

design and construction and Consultant needs additional time to complete these tasks.

B. If approved, the First Amendment to the Agreement (First Amendment) will

extend the contract from 60 months to 84 months, until May 1,2027. The First Amendment does

not increase the not to exceed amount of the Agreement.

C. The O ffice of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information

provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by

City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

D. The Consultant Agreement is subject to San Diego Charter section 99, which

provides (subject to certain exceptions) that no contract, agreement, or obligation creating City

indebtedness and extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by an

ordinance adopted by a two-thirds majority ofthe Council.

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2025-109)

(COR. COPY)

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of San Diego:

Section 1.

 

The Council ap

proves the Firs

t Amendm

ent.

Sect

ion 2

.

 

The Mayor

 or designee

 is authorized,

 on the

 City's behal

f, to

 sign th

e First

Amendment. When s

igned by both

 parties, the

 First Amen

dment will

 be placed o

n file in the

Office of the City C

lerk as Doc

ument No

. 00-

 

21.949

Section 3. 

The Council dispenses with a full reading ofthis Ordinance before its

passage because a written copy of

this Ordinance was made available

 to the Council and

 the

public before the date of its passage.

Section 4.

 

This Ordinance will take e

ffect and be

 in force on the thi

rtieth day fr

om

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

omi

 

ugiélmo

Depu

 

y Attorney

DG:hm:jdf

3/4/2025

05/13/2025 COR. COPY

Or. Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects

Doc. No. 4009077_2

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

 JÚ-/

n.

tý Cit



(O-2025-109)

(COR. COPY)

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on

M

A

Y

 

1

3

 

2

0

2

5

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By

y

 

c

U

d

 

¿

á

Approved:

 

517€í

(date)

 

t>ODD GL -Á, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed 

bythe C

ouncil o

f The C

ity of Sa

n Dieg

o on

 

MAY 13 2025 ,

 

by

 the f

ollow

ing

 vote

:

Councilmembers

 

Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present 

Recu

sed

Joe LaCava

Jennife

r Camp

bell

Stephen

 Whitbu

rn

Henry L. Foster 111

Mar

ni von

 Wi

lpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Cam

pillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

3

l

3

M

A

Y

 2

2

 2

02

5

Date of f

inal pass

age

AUT

HENT

ICAT

ED B

Y:

TODD 

GLORI

A

Mayo

r of

 The Ci

ty of Sa

n Di

ego, Ca

lifor

nia.

(Seal)

DIANA

 I.S. FU

ENTES

City C

lerk o

f The C

ity of 

San Die

go, Cal

ifornia.

By 

w

zž /t

 , Deputy

1 HEREBY C

ERTIFY that the for

egoing ordi

nance was 

not final

ly passed u

ntil twe

lve cale

ndar

days had e

lapsed b

etween th

e day of its in

troducti

on and

 the day 

of its final

 passage, to w

it, on

A

P

R

 

1

 

5

 

2

0

2

5

 

M

A

Y

 

2

 2

 2

02

5

, and on

1 FURTHER

 CERTIFY that said or

dinance was 

read in ful

l prior to p

assage or 

that such

reading wa

s dispens

ed with by 

a vote o

f five mem

bers of th

e Council

, and that

 a writ

ten cop

y of

the ordina

nce was ma

de available

 to each m

ember of t

he Counci

l and

 the publ

ic priort

o the

 day

of its 

passag

e.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk o

f The C

ity of

 San Diego,

 California.

By 

26 

£.<5 

-Depu

ty

Office of 

the City Clerk

, San

 Diego,

 California

Ordinance Number 0-

 21949


